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	Reason for change:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]UE with 23+23 PA configuration and TxD can report PC2 in Rel-16, however, still cannot achieve PC2 in NR band under EN-DC due to the limitation of two Tx chains as discussed in R4-2007078. And also refering to Rel-15 specification, the following clarification statement has been added to TS38.101-3 but missing in Rel-16. This causes confusion in industry how Rel-16 UE acts in NR band under EN-DC.
Unless otherwise stated, if UE indicates IE maxNumberSRS-Ports-PerResource = n2 in NR standalone operation mode,  the said UE shall meet the NR requirements for either power class 2 or power class 3 in EN-DC within FR1 if UE indicates IE maxNumberSRS-Ports-PerResource = n1 for EN-DC on this NR band.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Add the same statements in Rel-16 to keep alignment with Rel-15
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	The misalignment and industry confusion still be there.
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Unless otherwise stated the transmitter characteristics are specified at the antenna connector(s) of the UE for the bands operating on frequency range 1 and over the air of the UE for the bands operating on frequency range 2. The requirements for frequency range 1 and frequency range 2 can be verified separately. For the carrier in frequency range 1, requirements can be verified with NR FR2 link disabled. For the carrier in frequency range 2, requirements can be verified in OTA mode with E-UTRA connecting to the network by OTA without calibration.
Unless otherwise stated, requirements for NR transmitter written in TS 38.101-1 [2] and TS 38.101-2 [3] apply and are assumed anchor agnostic. Unless otherwise stated, if UE indicates IE maxNumberSRS-Ports-PerResource = n2 in NR standalone operation mode,  the said UE shall meet the NR requirements for either power class 2 or power class 3 in EN-DC within FR1 if UE indicates IE maxNumberSRS-Ports-PerResource = n1 for EN-DC on this NR band. Requirements are verified under conditions where anchor resources do not interfere NR operation.
For sub-clauses with suffix A or B: the minimum requirements for band combinations including Band n41 also apply for the corresponding band combinations with Band n90 replacing Band n41 but with otherwise identical parameters. For brevity the said band combinations with Band n90 are not listed in the tables below but are covered by this specification.
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